
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023108-2024 

Contract

Maintenance of Firearms Ranges

GMCA - Greater Manchester Police

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-023108

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-044e9b  

Published 24 July 2024, 5:19pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

GMCA - Greater Manchester Police

Openshaw Complex, Lawton Street, Openshaw

Manchester

M11 2NS

Contact

Vicky Chekwoti

Email

vicky.chekwoti@gmp.police.uk

Telephone

+44 1618561140

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023108-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/023108-2024
mailto:vicky.chekwoti@gmp.police.uk


Page 2 to 7

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UK - United Kingdom

National registration number

GB 183 0464 15

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.gmp.police.uk

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/35572

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Maintenance of Firearms Ranges

Reference number

A1010

http://www.gmp.police.uk
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/35572


Page 3 to 7

II.1.2) Main CPV code

90660000 - Deleading services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Creation of a National Framework for the Maintenance of Firearms Ranges, the scope of
which will include:

• de-leading, sanitation and deep cleaning;

• annual deep cleans;

• repair or replacement of materials;

• miscellaneous works including but not limited to upgrades, refurbishments and/or
improvements to ranges; and

• the supply of and delivery of consumables for the Firearms Ranges.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £8,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

90900000 - Cleaning and sanitation services

90910000 - Cleaning services

90911200 - Building-cleaning services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 4 to 7

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

Main site or place of performance

Manchester, M11 2NS

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Creation of a National Framework for the Maintenance of Firearms Ranges, the scope of
which will include:

• de-leading, sanitation and deep cleaning;

• annual deep cleans;

• repair or replacement of materials;

• miscellaneous works including but not limited to upgrades, refurbishments and/or
improvements to ranges; and

• the supply of and delivery of consumables for the Firearms Ranges.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 60%

Price - Weighting: 40% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2024/S 000-010434

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

Maintenance of Firearms Ranges

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 July 2024

/Notice/010434-2024


Page 6 to 7

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ECC Electronic Engineering

Huddersfield

HD7 6BW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £8,000,000



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

GMCA/GMP

Greater Manchester Police Openshaw Complex, Lawton Street, Openshaw

Manchester

M11 2NS

Email

VICKY.CHEKWOTI@GMP.POLICE.UK

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

mailto:VICKY.CHEKWOTI@GMP.POLICE.UK
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-19T04:42:13+0100
	TCPDF




